THE PARTY OF THE P

This instrument was prepared by: Clayton T. Sweeney, Attorney 2700 Highway 280 East Suite 160 Birmingham, AL 35223

Send Tax Notice To: Timmerman Norris and Beverly Norris and Bethani Blair Boyer

5 Ashford Circle Hoover, AL 35244

20210125000039660 1/2 \$236.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

01/25/2021 12:43:07 PM FILED/CERT

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

JOINT SURVIVORSHIP DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of Two Hundred Ten Thousand and 00/100 (\$210,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned Mary Nell Wyatt, a single woman (hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR), in hand paid by the GRANTEES herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEES, Timmerman Norris and Beverly Norris and Bethani Blair Boyer (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEES), for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 5, according to the Amended Map of Chase Plantation, as recorded in Map Book 8, Page 79, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject To:

Ad valorem taxes for 2021 and subsequent years not yet due and payable until October 1, 2021.

Existing covenants and restrictions, easements, building lines and limitations of record.

\$199,500.00 of the consideration was paid from the proceeds of a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

Mary Nell Wyatt is the surviving grantee of the survivorship deed in Inst. 1993-40700; the other grantee, Charles R. Wyatt, having died on the 31st day of March, 2006.

It is the intention of the grantees herein that title to the property is held jointly with right of survivorship and the joint tenancy shall not be extinguished upon the death of the first grantee to die or the subsequent death of any of the remaining surviving grantees. The joint tenancy with right of survivorship shall continue to remain in full force and effect and upon the subsequent death of any of the then surviving grantees and all of the decedents undivided fractional interest shall continue to pass to the remaining surviving grantees in equal parts until the entire interest in fee simple passes to the last surviving grantee.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEES, for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor, forever.

AND SAID GRANTOR, for said GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEES, and with GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, that GRANTOR is lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; that GRANTOR has a good right to sell and convey the said Real Estate; and that GRANTOR will, and GRANTOR'S heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEES, and GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTOR has hereunto set her hand and seal this the 15th day of January, 2021.

Ividi y iveli /vv yatt

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

: My Comm. Expires

June 2, 2023

IN WIFNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 15th day of January, 2021.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 06-02-2023

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Mary Nell Wyatt	Grantee's Name	Timmerman Norris Beverly Norris Bethani Blair Boyer
Mailing Address	11 The Oaks Circle Hoover, AL 35244	Mailing Address	5 Ashford Circle Hoover, AL 35244
Property Address	5 Ashford Circle Hoover, AL 35244	Date of Sale	January 15, 2021
		Total Purchase Price	\$ 210,000.00
		or or	
Shelby County, AL 01/25/2021 State of Alabama		Actual Value	<u>\$</u>
Deed Tax:\$210		or	
		Assessor's Market Value	<u>\$</u>
The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form (check one) (Recordation of documentary evidence is Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Statement			ised Value
If the conveyance do	cument presented for recordation	n contains all of the required information ref	ferenced above, the filing of this form
Grantor's name and mailing address.	mailing address - provide the	Instructions name of the person or persons conveying	g interest to property and their curren
Grantee's name and	mailing address - provide the na	me of the person or persons to whom interes	est to property is being conveyed.
Property address - the property was convey		erty being conveyed, if available. Date of S	Sale - the date on which interest to the
Total purchase price offered for record.	- the total amount paid for the paid	urchase of the property, both real and pers	onal, being conveyed by the instrumen
-	•	e value of the property, both real and personal conducted by a licensed appraiser or	
the property as deter		ined, the current estimate of fair market valued with the responsibility of valuing property of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).	•
•	,	e information contained in this document is esult in the imposition of the penalty indicat	
Date		Print Mary Nell Wyatt	
Unattested		Sign Mary Nove	wner/Agent) circle one
	(verified by)	(Grantør/Grantee/O	wner/Agent) circle one

20210125000039660 2/2 \$236.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/25/2021 12:43:07 PM FILED/CERT